

# LAWS

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION September 29, 2021

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2022 to May 9, 2022

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 8, 2022

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2022

### **SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 2021**

the volume and supply of water required for the accessory dwelling unit; and

D. If an accessory dwelling unit is connected to a well, proof of access to potable water. Any tests of an existing well or proposed well must indicate that the water supply is potable and acceptable for domestic use.

**<u>8. Municipal implementation.</u>** In adopting an ordinance under this section, a municipality may:

A. Establish an application and permitting process for accessory dwelling units;

B. Impose fines for violations of building, zoning and utility requirements for accessory dwelling units; and

C. Establish alternative criteria that are less restrictive than the requirements of subsections 4, 5, 6 and 7 for the approval of an accessory dwelling unit only in circumstances in which the municipality would be able to provide a variance under section 4353, subsection 4, 4-A, 4-B or 4-C.

**9. Rate of growth ordinance.** A permit issued by a municipality for an accessory dwelling unit does not count as a permit issued toward a municipality's rate of growth ordinance as described in section 4360.

**10.** Subdivision requirements. This section may not be construed to exempt a subdivider from the requirements for division of a tract or parcel of land in accordance with subchapter 4.

11. Restrictive covenants. This section may not be construed to interfere with, abrogate or annul the validity or enforceability of any valid or enforceable easement, covenant, deed restriction or other agreement or instrument between private parties that imposes greater restrictions than those provided in this section, as long as the agreement does not abrogate rights under the United States Constitution or the Constitution of Maine.

**12. Rules.** The Department of Economic and Community Development may adopt rules to administer and enforce this section. The department shall consult with the Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry in adopting rules pursuant to this subsection. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

**13. Implementation.** A municipality is not required to implement the requirements of this section until July 1, 2023.

Sec. 7. 30-A MRSA §4364-C is enacted to read:

### <u>§4364-C. Municipal role in statewide housing pro-</u> <u>duction goals</u>

This section governs the responsibilities and roles of municipalities in achieving the statewide and regional housing production goals set by the Department of Economic and Community Development in Title 5, section 13056, subsection 9.

**1.** Fair housing and nondiscrimination. A municipality shall ensure that ordinances and regulations are designed to affirmatively further the purposes of the federal Fair Housing Act, 42 United States Code, Chapter 45, as amended, and the Maine Human Rights Act to achieve the statewide or regional housing production goal.

2. Municipalities may regulate short-term rentals. A municipality may establish and enforce regulations regarding short-term rental units in order to achieve the statewide or regional housing production goal. For the purposes of this subsection, "short-term rental unit" means living quarters offered for rental through a transient rental platform as defined by Title 36, section 1752, subsection 20-C.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 673

### H.P. 1501 - L.D. 2019

An Act To Require the Registration of Adjuvants in the State and To Regulate the Distribution of Pesticides with Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §604, sub-§22-A is enacted to read:

**22-A.** Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances or PFAS. "Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances" or "PFAS" has the same meaning as in Title 32, section 1732, subsection 5-A.

Sec. 2. 7 MRSA §604, sub-§25, as amended by PL 2005, c. 620, §3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

25. Pesticide. "Pesticide" means:

A. Any substance or mixture of substances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling or mitigating any pests;

B. Any substance or mixture of substances intended for use as a plant regulator, defoliant or desiccant; and

C. Any substance or mixture of substances intended to be used as a spray adjuvant.

"Pesticide" includes a highly toxic pesticide.

Sec. 3. 7 MRSA §604, sub-§31-A is enacted to read:

**31-A. Spray adjuvant.** "Spray adjuvant" means any wetting agent, spreading agent, sticker, deposit builder, adhesive, emulsifying agent, deflocculating agent, water modifier or similar agent that is intended to be used with any other pesticide as an aid to the application or the effect of it and that is in a package or container separate from that of the other pesticide.

**Sec. 4. 7 MRSA §606, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2021, c. 105, §§1 to 3, is further amended to read:

**1. Unlawful distribution.** A person may not distribute in the State any of the following:

A. A pesticide that has not been registered pursuant to the provisions of this subchapter;

B. A pesticide if any of the claims made for it or any of the directions for its use or other labeling differs from the representations made in connection with its registration, or if the composition of a pesticide differs from its composition as represented in connection with its registration; a change in the labeling or formulation of a pesticide may be made within a registration period without requiring reregistration of the product if the registration is amended to reflect that change and if that change will not violate any provision of FIFRA or this subchapter;

C. A pesticide unless it is in the registrant's or the manufacturer's unbroken immediate container and there is affixed to the container, and to the outside container or wrapper of the retail package, if there is one, through which the required information on the immediate container cannot be clearly read, a label bearing the information required in this subchapter and rules adopted under this subchapter;

D. A pesticide that has not been colored or discolored pursuant to section 610, subsection 1, paragraph D;

E. A pesticide that is adulterated or misbranded or any device that is misbranded;

F. A pesticide in containers that are unsafe due to damage; <del>or</del>

G. Beginning January 1, 2022, a pesticide containing chlorpyrifos as an active ingredient-;

H. A pesticide that has been contaminated by perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances; or

I. Beginning January 1, 2030, a pesticide that contains intentionally added PFAS that may not be sold or distributed pursuant to Title 38, section 1614, subsection 5, paragraph D.

**Sec. 5. 7 MRSA §606, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 620, §5, is further amended to read:

2. Unlawful alteration, misuse, divulging of formulas, transportation, disposal and noncompliance. A person may not:

A. Detach, alter, deface or destroy, wholly or in part, any label or labeling provided for in this subchapter or rules adopted under this subchapter;

A-1. Add any substance to or take any substance from a pesticide in a manner that may defeat the purpose of this subchapter or rules adopted under this subchapter;

B. Use or cause to be used any pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labeling or with rules of the board, if those rules further restrict the uses provided on the labeling;

C. Use for that person's own advantage or reveal, other than to the board or proper officials or employees of the state or federal executive agencies, to the courts of this State or of the United States in response to a subpoena, to physicians, or in emergencies to pharmacists and other qualified persons for use in the preparation of antidotes, any information relative to formulas of products acquired by authority of section 607 or any information judged by the board to contain or relate to trade secrets or commercial or financial information obtained by authority of this subchapter and marked as privileged or confidential by the registrant;

D. Handle, transport, store, display or distribute pesticides in such a manner as to endanger human beings or their environment or to endanger food, feed or any other products that may be transported, stored, displayed or distributed with such pesticides;

E. Dispose of, discard or store any pesticides or pesticide containers in such a manner as may cause injury to humans, vegetation, crops, livestock, wildlife or beneficial insects or pollute any water supply or waterway;

F. Refuse or otherwise fail to comply with the provisions of this subchapter, the rules adopted under this subchapter, or any lawful order of the board;  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

G. Apply pesticides in a manner inconsistent with rules for pesticide application adopted by the board-<u>; or</u>

H. Use or cause to be used any pesticide container inconsistent with rules for pesticide containers adopted by the board.

**Sec. 6. Board of Pesticides Control; rules.** The Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry, Board of Pesticides Control shall adopt rules regulating pesticide containers as authorized in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 7, section 606, subsection 2, paragraph H no later than January 1, 2023. Rules adopted

### **SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 2021**

pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

**Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

## AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF

### Office of the Commissioner 0401

Initiative: Provides allocations for position technology and STA-CAP costs.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
All Other	\$0	\$11,502
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$11,502

### Pesticides Control - Board of 0287

Initiative: Provides allocations for one Environmental Specialist III position, one part-time Environmental Specialist II position, one part-time Office Associate II position and associated All Other costs.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2021-22	2022-23
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	0.000	1.000
POSITIONS - FTE COUNT	0.000	1.000
Personal Services	\$0	\$168,311
All Other	\$0	\$10,500
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$178,811
AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION AND FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF		2022 22
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$0	\$190,313
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$190,313
Castila man fam.	ff 4: 1-4-	

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 674

### H.P. 966 - L.D. 1310

An Act Regarding a Post-judgment Motion To Seal the Criminal History Record Information for Certain Criminal Convictions

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA c. 310-A is enacted to read: CHAPTER 310-A

### POST-JUDGMENT MOTION TO SEAL CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD

### §2261. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

**1.** Administration of criminal justice. "Administration of criminal justice" has the same meaning as in Title 16, section 703, subsection 1.

2. Another jurisdiction. "Another jurisdiction" has the same meaning as in Title 17-A, section 2, subsection 3-B.

3. Criminal history record information. "Criminal history record information" has the same meaning as in Title 16, section 703, subsection 3.

**4.** Criminal justice agency. "Criminal justice agency" has the same meaning as in Title 16, section 703, subsection 4.

**5. Dissemination.** "Dissemination" has the same meaning as in Title 16, section 703, subsection 6.

6. Eligible criminal conviction. "Eligible criminal conviction" means a conviction for a current or former Class E crime, except a conviction for a current or former Class E crime under Title 17-A, chapter 11.

7. Sealed record. "Sealed record" means the criminal history record information relating to a specific criminal conviction that a court has ordered to be sealed under section 2264.

### <u>§2262. Statutory prerequisites for sealing criminal</u> <u>history record information</u>

<u>Criminal history record information relating to a specific criminal conviction may be sealed under this chapter only if:</u>

**<u>1. Eligible criminal conviction.</u>** The criminal conviction is an eligible criminal conviction;

2. Time since sentence fully satisfied. At least 4 years have passed since the person has fully satisfied each of the sentencing alternatives imposed under Title 17-A, section 1502, subsection 2 for the eligible criminal conviction;

3. Other convictions in this State. The person has not been convicted of another crime in this State and has not had a criminal charge dismissed as a result of a deferred disposition pursuant to Title 17-A, former chapter 54-F or Title 17-A, chapter 67, subchapter 4 since the time at which the person fully satisfied each of the sentencing alternatives imposed under Title 17-A, section 1502, subsection 2 for the person's most